33165 Oral Answers

wie gt (st v ¥o peear)
gt &t 2firy T F frrer @ o war § 1 [ ¥fad oficfire ¥, sty s
]

Wit Qg 0§ ag I g g
fis St agfoad swmafer Samada
Mg gy figEa, W
are W wr @ 7

aror xwt plw Wt (sh @ w0
™) Y@ O qg AE AN T
warar o § 5 s v epfad ff
o

Shrl Y, 8. Parmar: May I know whether the Mahasu District Cooperative Federation which exported the potatoes suffered heavy losses in 1854-55 due to lack of proper arrangement?

Shri A. P, Jaln: It is the accounts of the cooperative society which will show whether they have suffered loss or gain. I do not know anything about it.

Community Development and N.ES.
Blocks

*1674. Sbri B. S, Muarthy: Will the Minister of Community Development be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has evelv-
ed any scheme to remove caste and communal differences in working the various Blocks under its administration; and

(b) it not, what steps are being taken towards the objective?

The Minister of Community Development (Shri 8. K. Dey): (a) It has not been possible to evolve any special scheme such as can eradicate this virus of ancient origin.

{b) The long-term remedy is being worked out through common education on & mass scale for all children regardless of caste and communal considerations. Remedies on the economic plane, which will bring about the mixing of people across caste and communal barriers, can only be provided through development of industry and technology which already is taking place slowly yet steadily. In regard to housing, village Industries and other allied matters, emphasis is being laid on help in Increasing messures to the under-privileged section of the community. Short-term remedies are being offered through participation ia common on community activities including recreation and social education, and promotion of the secular principles enjoined by the Constitution.

8hrl B. 8. Murthy: There is half a minute more, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: In halt & minute what can he do?

Shrimati Parvathl Krishnan: May I make a request? Question No. 1698, standing in my name, may be taken up today. I had originally given short notice to that question. It has been included in the usual list. As 4t is rather an urgent matter, I would request you to take it.

Shri Raghunath 8ingh: How can a question be allowed when supplementaries cannot be allowed?

Mr. Speaker: If the hon. Minister ig willing even during the official hour, I have no objection.

Shri B. S. Murthy: In case the hon.
Minister 1s willing, I may be allowed one minute.

Mr. Speaker: From this angle I see that 12 o'clock has been reached. How can I be corrected by saying that there is half a minute and so on?

Jds the hon Minister willing to answer this questioni? I must have a yes or no.

The Minister of State in the Minly-
try of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): If it is your ruling, Sir, we will be prepared to do it. Otherwise, ,.

Mr. Speaker: There is no ruling of mine. The first hour is dedicated to aon-official business. Afterwards it is official business except oa Fridays.
Now, it is open to the Minister to snswer or not to answer.

Shri Ra] Bahadur: I do not want to create a precedent.

Mr. Speaker: Short notice question.

Shei Goray: Will you be kind enough to extend the concession to me?

Mr. Speaker; No, no. That concession has not been allowed.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTIONE AND ANSWERS

Housing Programme of the Secomd
Five Year Plan

S Shri R. 8. Lal:

8.N.Q. No. 28, . Shri Wasalk:

Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether the statement made by him in Lok Sabha on the 14th August,
1857, to provide Rs. 1,000 crores for
the Housing Programme during the Second Five Year Plan 1s correct; and

(b) 1f so, what are the sources from which the said sum will be raised?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Shri K. €. Reddy): (a) and
(b) A statement is laid on the Table of Lok Sabha. [See Appendix V, annexure No. 39.1
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Shri K. C. Reddy: The various States will have to introduce appropriate legislation In their respective legislatures and it may take anywhere about 6 months to 8 months before they can enact on the lines that we intend enactments should be introduced there.
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Shri K. C. Reddy: So far as rural housing is concerned, it is not expected that the proposed Housing Finance Corporations will cover that aspect of the housing prograjume. The Housing Finance Corporations are expected only to cover urban housing. For yural housing, we have got a separate
&:eme. A copy of that scheme has

n laid on the Table.

Shri Thimmalah: Has a copy of the scheme of the proposed Housing Corporation been circulated to the State Governments already?

Shri K. C. Reddy: Yes, Sir. The Chief Ministers of the States hawve already been addressed twice over the matter.
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Shri K. C. Reddy: I do not know
1t I have been able to correctly follow the question put in Hindi. I understand that the question is to the effect that if Rs 800 crores is to come from the private sector.—what is the rest of the question?

Shri Bhakt Darshan: I wanted to know what special steps are being taken by the Government to raise the remaining part of Rs. 800 crores?

Shri K. C. Reddy: I would explain briefly. The matter has been sufficiently explained in the statement that I have laid on the Table. My reference to Rs 1,000 crores hag been misunderstood by several people both outside and by some hon. Members in this House to mean that Rs, 100 crores mentioned as allocation in the Plan budget for housing is to be replaced by an allocation of the order of Rs. 1,000 crores to be made in the Plan budget for this purpose. That is not the correct interpretation of what 1 said. I am afraid a simy

